

Raul Weychardt (495.266) R.480

5 October 1994

AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LTD C/- NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY LTD PO BOX 334 TEWANTIN QLD 4565

Dear Sir,

Re: Application for rezoning of land R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd) from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on Plan of Development) Zone situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville.

With further reference to the above application, I note that the period for lodgement of appeals has now lapsed without any appeals having been filed.

Note that pursuant to clause D of Council's approval, the applicant is required to submit revised copies of the Plan of Development, prior to the application being made to the Department of Housing, Local Government & Planning for gazettal of the rezoning.

Could you please attend to these matters in order to progress the application.

Yours faithfully,

Contrary to the public interest

Raul Weychardt, SHIRE PLANNER Adopted at the Ordinary Meeting of the Noosa Council on Thursday, & August 1994.

Page No: 10g

ntrary to the public inte Folio No:

2.

R.480 (AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LTD)

With regard to R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd) for the rezoning of land situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville described as Lot 1 on RP 160983 and proposed easement in Lot 2 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on Plan of Development) Zone, Council:-

- A. Determine that as there are no airport works proposed pursuant to this rezoning application being gazetted, an Environmental Impact Statement is not required to accompany the application.
- B. Determine that the submitted application fee of \$2,000 is satisfactory for this application.
- C. Approve the application subject to the conditions contained in the Town Planning Department's Report dated 22nd July 1994, with amendment to Condition 1 to read as follows:-

Condition 1

- 1. The airport shall be maintained and operated in accordance with the Plan of Development which shall comprise Plan 621/1 by Noosa Town Planning Pty Ltd dated March 1994 and as amended by pre-condition D.1 hereof.
- Advise the applicant and objectors that following expiry of the period for institution of appeals and no appeal has been instituted, application can be made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning.

Prior to application being made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning, the applicant/owner is to:-

- 1. Submit 10 coloured copies of the Plan of Development required pursuant to condition 1. of Recommendation C. above. A draft of the Plan of Development should be submitted for preliminary approval by the Shire Planner, prior to submission of the final coloured copies. The Plan of Development shall also indicate the following:-
 - Permitted uses airport (limited to runway and building structures as indicated on this Plan of Development).
 - (2) Permissible uses any uses ancillary to an airport Page 2 of 74

Adopted at the Ordinary Meeting of the Noosa Council on Thursday, **#** August 1994.

additional hangar buildings, any expansion of existing buildings.

4th

- (3) The airport is not permitted to operate at night except in emergency circumstances.
- 2. Arrange for the registration of the easement required.

(File No. R.480 - SP) (Staff Report Page 8)

eleannoed

Raul Weychardt (495.266) R.480

5 August 1994

AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LTD C/- NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY LTD PO BOX 334 TEWANTIN QLD 4565

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Application for rezoning of land R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd) from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on Plan of Development) situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville described as Lot 1 on RP 160983 and proposed Easement in Lot 2 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.

With reference to the above application, Council at its meeting held on the 4th August 1994, resolved to:

- A. Determine that as there are no airport works proposed pursuant to this rezoning application being gazetted, an Environmental Impact Statement is not required to accompany the application.
- B. Determine that the submitted application fee of \$2,000 is satisfactory for this application.

C. Approve the application subject to the following conditions:-

The airport shall be maintained and operated in accordance with the Plan of Development which shall comprise Plan 621/1 by Noosa Town Planning Pty Ltd dated March 1994 and as amended by pre-condition D.1 hereof.

- 2. Any new buildings, filling of land or expansion of existing buildings will also comply with the approved Plan of Development.
- 3. The airport is not permitted to operate aircraft or helicopters at night, except in emergency situations.
- 4. The airport shall be operated in such a manner that there is no detrimental effect upon the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of the creation of excessive noise, lighting nuisance or other emissions.

Australian Airlines Ltd - R.480

- 5. The open space areas on the site shall be maintained free of excessive weed growth to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Planner.
- 6. The access road leading to the site shall be covered by an easement, permitting access and maintenance of the road and shall be to the benefit of the owner of Lot 1 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.
- 7. The airport shall be operated in accordance with any relevant requirements of the Civil Aviation Authority.
- 8. In the event that the airport is used for regular passenger transport, the following conditions shall be complied with, prior to the commencement of such operations:-
 - (1) The access road shall be sealed from the end of the sealed section of Lake Weyba Drive to the carparking area. The roadway shall be constructed of a 6 metre bitumen seal on a 9 metre formation. Plans and specifications for these works are to be submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval, prior to their construction.
 - (2) Provision of a sealed carparking area, comprising 1 bus park, 20 carparks and 1 loading bay and access thereto which are to be provided with a sealed pavement and designed, drained, constructed and maintained in accordance with the Planning Scheme, Council's Policies and to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Engineer. Plans and specifications for these works are to be submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval.
- D. Advise the applicant and objectors that following expiry of the period for institution of appeals and no appeal has been instituted, application can be made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning.

Prior to application being made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning, the applicant/owner is to:-

- 1. Submit 10 coloured copies of the Plan of Development required pursuant to condition 1. of Recommendation C. above. A draft of the Plan of Development should be submitted for preliminary approval by the Shire Planner, prior to submission of the final coloured copies. The Plan of Development shall also indicate the following:-
 - (1) Permitted uses airport (limited to runway and building structures as indicated on this Plan of Development).
 - (2) Permissible uses any uses ancillary to an airport, additional hangar buildings, any expansion of existing buildings.

Australian Airlines Ltd - R.480

- (3) The airport is not permitted to operate at night except in emergency circumstances.
- 2. Arrange for the registration of the easement required.

Please find attached, extracts from the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act outlining appeal rights against Council's decision and the form prescribed for the institution of an appeal. A list of the names and addresses of the principal objectors pursuant to Section 4.1 (4) of the Act is also attached.

Should you wish to obtain more information, the reports, staff and Committee recommendations and Council Minutes regarding this application are available for viewing or purchase at the Level 3 counter of Council offices. It would assist Council staff if you could bring this letter with you.

Yours faithfully,

Raul Weychardt Shire Planner

Contrary to the public inter

Page 7 redacted for the following reason: Contrary to the public interest

eleas Noosa council

Feb ...

Raul Weychardt (495.266) R.480

5 August 1994



Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Application for rezoning of land R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd) from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on Plan of Development) situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville described as Lot 1 on RP 160983 and proposed Easement in Lot 2 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.

With reference to your objection to the above application, Council at its meeting held on 4th August 1994, resolved to:-

- A. Determine that as there are no airport works proposed pursuant to this rezoning application being gazetted, an Environmental Impact Statement is not required to accompany the application.
- B. Determine that the submitted application fee of \$2,000 is satisfactory for this application.

C. Approve the application subject to the following conditions:-

The airport shall be maintained and operated in accordance with the Plan of Development which shall comprise Plan 621/1 by Noosa Town Planning Pty Ltd dated March 1994 and as amended by pre-condition D.1 hereof.

- 2. Any new buildings, filling of land or expansion of existing buildings will also comply with the approved Plan of Development.
- The airport is not permitted to operate aircraft or helicopters at night, except in emergency situations.
- 4. The airport shall be operated in such a manner that there is no detrimental effect upon the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of the creation of excessive noise, lighting nuisance or other emissions.

Contrary to the public interest

- 5. The open space areas on the site shall be maintained free of excessive weed growth to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Planner.
- 6. The access road leading to the site shall be covered by an easement, permitting access and maintenance of the road and shall be to the benefit of the owner of Lot 1 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.
- 7. The airport shall be operated in accordance with any relevant requirements of the Civil Aviation Authority.
- 8. In the event that the airport is used for regular passenger transport, the following conditions shall be complied with, prior to the commencement of such operations:-
 - (1) The access road shall be sealed from the end of the sealed section of Lake Weyba Drive to the carparking area. The roadway shall be constructed of a 6 metre bitumen seal on a 9 metre formation. Plans and specifications for these works are to be submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval, prior to their construction.
 - (2) Provision of a sealed carparking area, comprising 1 bus park, 20 carparks and 1 loading bay and access thereto which are to be provided with a sealed pavement and designed, drained, constructed and maintained in accordance with the Planning Scheme, Council's Policies and to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Engineer. Plans and specifications for these works are to be submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval.
- D. Advise the applicant and objectors that following expiry of the period for institution of appeals and no appeal has been instituted, application can be made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning.

Prior to application being made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning, the applicant/owner is to:-

- Submit 10 coloured copies of the Plan of Development required pursuant to condition 1. of Recommendation C. above. A draft of the Plan of Development should be submitted for preliminary approval by the Shire Planner, prior to submission of the final coloured copies. The Plan of Development shall also indicate the following:-
 - Permitted uses airport (limited to runway and building structures as indicated on this Plan of Development).
 - (2) Permissible uses any uses ancillary to an airport, additional hangar buildings, any expansion of existing buildings.



Contrary to the public interest

- (3) The airport is not permitted to operate at night except in emergency circumstances.
- 2. Arrange for the registration of the easement required.

Please find attached, extracts from the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act outlining appeal rights against Council's decision and the form prescribed for the institution of an appeal.

Please note that your complaint regarding the Red Baron aircraft has been referred to the Civil Aviation Authority for attention.

Should you wish to obtain more information, the reports, staff and Committee recommendations and Council Minutes regarding this application are available for viewing or purchase at the Level 3 counter of Council offices. It would assist Council staff if you could bring this letter with you.

Yours faithfully.

Contrary to the public intere

Raul Weychardt Shire Planner eleashinosa

Town Planning Department's Report 22/7/94 Ordinary Meeting 4/8/94

2. SHIRE PLANNER'S REPORT

FILE:	R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd)
OWNER:	Australian Airlines Ltd
SITE:	Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville described as Lot 1 on RP 160983 and proposed Easement in Lot 2 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.
AREA:	15 hectares approx.
EXISTING ZONE:	Rural Pursuits
PROPOSED ZONE:	Special Facilities (Airport as shown on Plan of Development)
RECEIVED:	20 May 1994
ADVERTISED:	24 May 1994
OBJECTIONS:	One (1)
FEES PAID:	\$2,000
1.0 INTROD	UCTION

This application concerns the Noosa Airport situated at the southern end of Lake Weyba Drive and adjacent to the north-western edge of Lake Weyba. The airport was originally constructed pursuant to TPC 503. A condition of that TPC provided for the airport to have a life of ten years with an ability to apply for an extension of an additional ten years. Council has never approved of an extension and the airport has operated without approval for a number of years. This application seeks to restore an approval for the airport to continue to operate.

2.0 DETAILS OF THE REZONING APPLICATION

The site is currently zoned Rural Pursuits and airports are prohibited within that zone. It is therefore not possible to re-establish the original airport approval by means of a consent application. The only alternative approach is to apply for a Special Facilities Zone with the airport being referenced in the zone name. The application proposes that a Plan of Development attached to the zone. This Plan of Development comprises two sheets, one being an overall site layout indicating access, buildings, carpark and the location of the runway. The second sheet provides a more detailed site layout of the aircraft hangars, carpark and officereception area.

Access to the site from the end of Lake Weyba Drive is via an easement proposed to be granted by the adjoining owner of Lot 2.

Page 8



The carpark area is unsealed and the runway has short stretches of bitumen at either end, together with a small bitumen apron between the office building and the runway.

There are three hangars to the north-west of the reception area.

The application does envisage any further improvements or additional buildings. That is not to say that Council cannot consider appropriate improvements as conditions of approval.

3.0 POSSIBLE OPERATIONS AT THE AIRPORT

When originally established, the airport was operated by Sunstate Airlines together with general aviation activities of light aircraft. Sunstate operated up to 16 seater passenger planes, but generally having a maximum all up weight of a 5700kg being the limit imposed by the Department of Civil Aviation.

Future operations at the airport may see a continuation of light aircraft usage only, but could also see some commercial or passenger activities including joy flights by plane or helicopter or indeed a return to regular passenger services.

The existing improvements of the site would be adequate for continued operations by light aircraft. However, in the event that more commercial activity occurs particularly regular passenger transport at the site, then Council may seek improvements including a sealed access road and sealed carpark area.

4.0 STATE PLANNING POLICY 2/92

The Queensland Department of Housing, Local Government & Planning has initiated a State Planning Policy entitled "Planning for Aerodromes and Other Aeronautical Facilities". Council is obliged to consider State Planning Policies when dealing with rezoning applications. However, the primary basis of this State Planning Policy is the protection of the status and viability of existing aerodromes and other aeronautical facilities from encroachment from other forms of non-compatible urban development. Under the circumstances, the Planning Policy has in fact little effect on the consideration of this application.

OBJECTION

During the public advertising period, one objection was lodged against the application on behalf of an owner of a nearby residential property. The objector acknowledges that generally the airport operations by light aircraft and previously by passenger craft did not create undue noise levels. However, the objector is primarily concerned with the operations of the Red Baron joy flight aircraft, which he considers to be unduly noisy. The Red Baron aircraft does make more noise than most conventional craft. Whilst it is acknowledged that this is an amenity concern to nearby residents, it is not sufficient justification for the application not to be granted. Nevertheless, the concerns of the objector regarding this particular aircraft have been referred to the Civil Aviation Authority for any appropriate investigation or action.

5.0

6.0 CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

The application was discussed with an inspector of the Civil Aviation Authority. He advises the airport is classified as an aircraft landing area. It would not be permitted for night use and there would be few requirements that applied to the operation of the airport. Pilots using the airport are nevertheless subject to specific operational requirements.

The airport could also be used for charter, joy flights and regular public transport involving aircraft to a maximum all up weight of 5700kg.

7.0 STRATEGIC PLAN

Council's Strategic Plan acknowledges the Noosa Airport and it is included within a Special Purpose Area designation. The application would generally comply with the intent of the Strategic Plan to acknowledge the continued use and operation of aircraft at the Noosa Airport.

8.0 ACCESS AND PARKING

Currently, access is via a gravel road from the end of Lake Weyba Drive across private property to the airport site. The access route over private land is intended to be formalised into an easement. The existing access and parking arrangements are considered satisfactory for light aircraft, joy flights and any charter operations. However, should the airport be returned to regular passenger transport usage then it would be recommended the access road and carparking area be upgraded to a sealed standard.

9.0 FEES

Council's Scheduled fee for an airport is \$30,000. Such a high fee reflects the anticipated likely assessment of impacts and objections to new airport developments. In the circumstances of the current application, such assessment is very minor by comparison.

Under the circumstances, it is recommended that Council accept the \$2,000 fee paid with the application.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act and its associated regulations, applications for new airport developments are required to be accompanied by an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). However, there are no works intended by this application following rezoning approval. Under the circumstances, it is recommended that Council formally waive a requirement for an EIS.

10.0

Town Planning Department's Report 22/7/94 Ordinary Meeting 4/8/94

RECOMMENDATION

With regard to R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd) for the rezoning of land situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville described as Lot 1 on RP 160983 and proposed easement in Lot 2 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on Plan of Development) Zone, Council:-

- A. Determine that as there are no airport works proposed pursuant to this rezoning application being gazetted, an Environmental Impact Statement is not required to accompany the application.
- B. Determine that the submitted application fee of \$2,000 is satisfactory for this application.
- C. Approve the application subject to the following conditions:-
 - 1. The airport shall be maintained and operated in accordance with the Plan of Development approved with this application.
 - 2. Any new buildings, filling of land or expansion of existing buildings will also comply with the approved Plan of Development.
 - The airport is not permitted to operate aircraft or helicopters at night, except in emergency situations.
 - 4. The airport shall be operated in such a manner that there is no detrimental effect upon the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of the creation of excessive noise, lighting nuisance or other emissions.
 - 5. The open space areas on the site shall be maintained free of excessive weed growth to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Planner.

The access road leading to the site shall be covered by an easement, permitting access and maintenance of the road and shall be to the benefit of the owner of Lot 1 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.

7. The airport shall be operated in accordance with any relevant requirements of the Civil Aviation Authority.

6.

Town Planning Department's Report 22/7/94 Ordinary Meeting 4/8/94

- 8. In the event that the airport is used for regular passenger transport, the following conditions shall be complied with, prior to the commencement of such operations:-
 - (1) The access road shall be sealed from the end of the sealed section of Lake Weyba Drive to the carparking area. The roadway shall be constructed of a 6 metre bitumen seal on a 9 metre formation. Plans and specifications for these works are to be submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval, prior to their construction.
 - (2) Provision of a sealed carparking area, comprising 1 bus park, 20 carparks and 1 loading bay and access thereto which are to be provided with a sealed pavement and designed, drained, constructed and maintained in accordance with the Planning Scheme, Council's Policies and to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Engineer. Plans and specifications for these works are to be submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval.
- D. Advise the applicant and objectors that following expiry of the period for institution of appeals and no appeal has been instituted, application can be made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning.

Prior to application being made to the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning, the applicant/owner is to:-

- 1. Submit 10 coloured copies of the Plan of Development required pursuant to condition 1. of Recommendation C. above. A draft of the Plan of Development should be submitted for preliminary approval by the Shire Planner, prior to submission of the final coloured copies. The Plan of Development shall also indicate the following:-
 - (1) Permitted uses airport (limited to runway and building structures as indicated on this Plan of Development).
 - (2) Permissible uses any uses ancillary to an airport, additional hangar buildings, any expansion of existing buildings.
 - (3) The airport is not permitted to operate at night except in emergency circumstances.
- 2. Arrange for the registration of the easement required.

Raul Weychardt (495.266) R 480

28 July 1994

THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY PO BOX 10023 BRISBANE ADELAIDE ST QLD 4000

Dear Sir

RE: Complaint regarding operations of a particular aircraft at Noosa Airport

Council recently received an application to rezone the site of Noosa Airport to confirm its continuing use for private airport purposes. During the public advertising period in respect of the application, Council received an objection from a nearby resident concerned with the noise emanating from a particular aircraft operating joy flights from the airport.

"Red Baron" joy flights are operated on a daily basis from the airport and it is acknowledged that the particular aircraft does create above average noise. A copy of the resident's objection is enclosed for your information.

This matter is referred to you for your attention should you have jurisdiction in respect of noise associated with commercially operated aircraft.

Vours faithfully, Contrary to the public interest V.B. Davidson, <u>CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER</u> ontrary to the public inte

Plan. fice 1 the Ar rofer. ONG me 3 Facilitics

210017 Qui PSSPM003 (25.11.92) ISSN 1039 1061

Queensland Department of Housing Local Government and Planning

Page 18 of 74

Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990

STATE PLANNING POLICY 2/92 (PLANNING FOR AERODROMES AND OTHER AERONAUTICAL FACILITIES) ORDER

ALTONY SEEP

1. This Order in Council may be cited as State Planning Policy 2/92 (Planning for Aerodromes and other Aeronautical Facilities) Order.

Condicational

2. This Order in Council commences on 18 December, 1992.

Making of State Plancing Policy

- 3. State Planning Policy No. 2 of 1992 is made in the terms set out in the Schedule.
- 1. Made by the Governor in Council on 17 December, 1992.
- 2. Published in the Gazette on 18 December, 1992.
- 3. Required to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.
- 4. The administering agency is the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning.

The Queensland Government considers that aerodromes and associated aeronautical facilities, which usually comprise considerable public investment, should be protected from encroachment by incompatible development and land uses so that the long-term operational and safety requirements of air traffic are maintained, and the safety and amenity of nearby communities are protected.

E PURPOSE OF THE POLICY

1.1 This Policy addresses control of development and land use in the vicinity of aeronautical installations' and provides' guidance to local authorities on how this issue should be addressed when carrying out their planning duties. The Policy has been prepared by the Department of Housing, Local Government and Planning in consultation with other Government agencies, local authorities, and other interest groups.

Local authorities, the Planning and Environment Court and the Government are required to have due regard to this Policy when carrying out their planning functions.

The principles contained at the end of the Policy should be read in conjunction with the main text.

Aeronautical installations are a key component of the transport system or the national defence, and comprise a considerable public investment that supports the national, regional and local economies. Unfortunately, there has generally been inadequate control of development² and land use in the vicinity of these installations which has led to an increase in the incidence of incompatible development.

*Aerodromes, helicopter landing sites, aeronautical navigation, communication and surveillance facilities and meteorological measuring equipment. Definitions for each of the specified installations are included in the Planning Guidelines. As a result, two broad categories of problem have emerged:

(i) adverse impacts upon the operation of aeronautical installations, aircraft performance, and possibly the safety of air traffic;

(ii) a reduction in the community's amenity and possibly safety from aircraft operations, which therefore become a target for public resentment and opposition.

Where development has occurred on sites adversley affected by aircraft operations, the affected communities have little recourse to an equitable solution.

In addition, there have been recent changes to the operating procedures and legislation of various Commonwealth Government Departments and Authorities. These changes place more responsibility on local authorities in relation to land use control around aeronautical installations.

Aeronautical installations can be categorised in accordance with their national, state, regional or local significance. This status will depend on their role and functions, such as the presence of international operations, national defence, tourism, coastal surveillance, or community welfare and emergency services. There are also relatively 'informal' facilities, some of them temporary, including aircraft landing areas, helicopter landing sites and sports aviation airfields. In addition, many aeronautical navigation and communication facilities are located outside aerodrome boundaries. Each of these aeronautical installations has varying operational requirements that, wherever practicable, should not be inhibited by inappropriately located development and land use.

Typically, the establishment or existence of an aeronautical installation raises the following issues which have implications for land use and development:-

- noise, air and water pollution arising from aircraft operations;
- safety of aircraft and the community;
- transport and access problems; and
- economic impacts.

Established communities are often subject to adverse impacts from aircraft operations. Public awareness of and opposition to aircraft operations usually arises from:

 (i) the establishment of a new aerodrome, including locations for sports aviation activities;

(ii) the increase of aircraft operations to and from an existing aerodrome; and

(iii) the upgrading or changing of the movement area of an existing aerodrome, such as runway extensions and re-alignments.

Two factors in particular have to be addressed in planning for aerodromes. Firstly, aeronautical installations are technically complex, often occupy large areas of land, and their operations affect areas that can be a considerable distance from the installation itself. The area of influence can overlap two or more local authority areas. Sometimes, insufficient allowance has been made in planning schemes for the realistic prospects of an aerodrome expanding or performing an enhanced role, say as a consequence of regional growth or for the setting aside of adjoining land for particular aviation industries having State or regional significance. Secondly, a number of different bodies and interests are likely to be involved in aeronautical operations. For example, an aerodrome may not be owned by the local authority but by the Commonwealth Government, a semi-governmental body such as a Port Authority or the Federal Airports Corporation, or it may be privately owned. Accordingly, more effective planning controls will require co-operation and co-ordination between adjacent local authorities, different levels of Government, aerodrome owners, airline operators and the community. The needs of all these interested parties should be considered.

4.3 Each level of Government has some responsibility for ensuring adequate safety, efficiency and environmental standards of aerodrome establishment and operation. However, local authorities have a major role in maintaining such standards by controlling land use and development through planning schemes, planning policies and by-laws/ ordinances. This fact, together with the changing responsibilities referred to in paragraph 2.2, places an increased onus on local authorities to provide adequate controls on development in and around aeronautical installations.

Local authorities need to develop a range of controls to address the issues outlined above. There are three basic control mechanisms available:

- Planning Schemes (with supporting Planning Studies);
- Local Planning Policies;
- By-laws or Ordinances.

The type of control necessary for any particular installation will depend on its role, complexity of operations, location and the nature of any surrounding development.

Where aeronautical installations are situated on Commonwealth or State Crown land, appropriate controls should be negotiated with the relevant operator, for example, Federal Airports Corporation, Department of Defence or Port Authority. Before the disposal of such land, local authorities should discuss appropriate planning controls with the relevant agency, for example the Australian Property Group or the Queensland Department of Lands. Where State Crown land is involved, such controls should be put in place so that they can be legitimately applied when required. However, local authorities cannot include Commonwealth Crown land within their planning scheme areas until it ceases to be Crown land.

The Planning Schene-

金建設

and the states

Local authorities are expected to include 5.8 adequate provisions for the control of aeronautical installations and development in the vicinity of such installations when preparing planning schemes and relevant scheme amendments. In the absence of adequate provisions, the Government will be guided by the principles set out in this Policy when considering applications for approval of planning schemes, rezonings and other scheme amendments. Accordingly, local authorities are encouraged to review the adequacy of their existing scheme provisions in the context of this Policy, and initiate amendments as necessary.

Strategic plans should be used to determine future aeronautical needs, including locations for future aerodromes. In some circumstances, regional and sub-regional requirements could be determined through Regional Planning Advisory Bodies, or by studies undertaken by adjoining local authorities. Strategic plans should also consider the needs of existing aerodromes, taking into account any potential enhancement of their current roles. Appropriate provisions should constrain development that could prejudice aviation operations, and identify sites for potential future expansion. Clearly, acrodromes located within growth areas are more likely to expand their operations in the future. Once these safeguarding requirements are established, the extent and type of development in the vicinity of aerodromes should be determined. In this context, certain aviation related industries and services are best located in or adjacent to aerodromes, and consideration should be given to reserving land for such uses in the strategic plan and any supporting development control plan (DCP).

Significant issues and constraints on development should then be incorporated in Scheme provisions, which should ensure that the present and future operational requirements of those installations and the safety and amenity of the community are not compromised. Planning applications (for example, for rezoning, consent, and subdivision) should be considered in the context of such provisions. As well as future proposals to expand aerodrome operations, detailed controls need to take account of the potentially disruptive nature of activities on the aerodrome, such as aircraft pre-flight engine run-ups, emergency power plants and machinery used for aerodrome maintenance.

5.6 As a minimum, the various types of aeronautical installation should be recognised and defined as uses in the planning scheme. A combination of these uses, the zoning maps, and appropriate special provisions would enable local authorities to refuse applications that would conflict with the amenity of the community or the operation of aeronautical installations. (Examples of such provisions and suitable land use definitions are given in the Planning Guidelines which support this Policy).

5 Certain problems may relate to specific areas of land in the vicinity of an aeronautical installation. In these circumstances, a DCP or regulatory map is the most appropriate method of control. Examples of such problems are noise intrusion, building height restrictions, lighting restrictions, recreational activities, bird control, aerodrome safety areas and clearances to navigation, communication and surveillance facilities.

The choice of whether to use a DCP or regulatory map will depend upon a number of factors, including the range of aviation related issues within the local authority area, and the degree of complexity generated by the constraints and their interaction with the local authority's development pattern and growth pressures. DCPs are more appropriate for setting out a comprehensive set of controls, for example where areas of 'green field' development are involved requiring a range of land use issues to be addressed. It should be noted that regulatory maps should not be used in conjunction with a DCP, except where each document addresses different issues.

the pair of the re-

A planning study prepared in support of each planning scheme, strategic plan and development control plan should set out the background to issues, such as future regional aviation needs, or matters that might impact directly on an aerodrome's use, for example, aircraft noise, bird hazard, recreational activities or environmental constraints.

210017

5

Local Planning Policies

5.10 Certain issues are best dealt with by local planning policies which support the provisions of the planning scheme. Detailed implementation criteria for specific developments defined in the Scheme (for example, Helicopter Landing Sites, Sports Aviation Airfields) are appropriate subjects for local planning policies. Where some of those criteria are subject to frequent change, a local planning policy can be readily amended, for example to take account of change in the Noise Exposure or Obstacle Limitation Surface information due to growth of the aerodrome.

5.11 A local planning policy could be used as a document which sets out comprehensive controls of those aviation issues that have effect throughout the planning scheme area. Such policies would set out a series of requirements that must be addressed before approval is given for a development or land use to proceed, for example, that residents would not be subjected to excessive adverse impacts from aircraft noise, or that aircraft operations will not be prejudiced.

The use of land for aviation purposes should be controlled by the planning scheme. However, once that land use has been established, a by-law or ordinance could be used to control the management of activities on that land and the regulation of aircraft movement into a site. Such control is beyond the powers of local government if an aerodrome is owned by the Commonwealth Government or semi-governmental body, such as the Federal Airports Corporation and Ports Authorities. However, the use of such bylaws or ordinances is relevant to the establishment of private aerodromes, particularly in rural areas where the aerodrome is ancillary to the use of the land and may not require a specific planning approval.

Similarly, by-laws can be used to regulate those intermittent aviation uses that occur away from aerodromes, such as occasional helicopter landings, hot air ballooning, hang gliding and similar sports aviation activities.

E FURTHER ADVICE

This Policy addresses only general policy issues and principles. It is supported by 'Planning Guidelines: Planning for Aerodromes and Other Aeronautical Facilities', which should be referred to for more detailed guidance.

The Guidelines identify who to consult and what to consider when planning for the complexities of aerodrome establishment and operation. Of particular interest to local authorities is the information detailing the role of planning schemes and other regulatory documents in controlling land uses and development adjacent to such installations. Also, some initiatives are suggested which local authorities could introduce to alleviate adverse effects on the community of air traffic and aerodrome operations.

POLICY PRINCIPALIS

In order to minimise conflict between aerodromes and adjoining land uses, local authorities will be expected to consult with aerodrome owners, airline operators, adjacent local authorities, other levels of government and the community when considering appropriate planning scheme provisions for development or land use adjacent to aeronautical installations

When preparing strategic plans, planning schemes and relevant amendments, local authorities will be expected to include adequate provisions for the control of land use and development in the vicinity of aeronautical installations, taking into account issues such as height control and noise, so that the present and future operational requirements of those installations, and the safety and amenity of the community are not compromised (Paragraphs 5.3 to 5.11).

When preparing or amending strategic plans, local authorities will be expected to safeguard sites for future aeronautical installations, including aerodrome expansion, based on an assessment of likely future needs and roles. Where appropriate, local authorities are encouraged to undertake joint studies to assess regional and sub-regional aeronautical requirements (Proceeding) 5.2.

Planning schemes, in particular strategic plans and development control plans, should make provision for aviation-related industries and services to locate on land adjoining aerodromes

When considering planning applications (for example, rezoning, consent, or subdivision), local authorities should take account of current and likely future aircraft operational requirements, even where that aerodrome is within another local authority's area

Local authorities are encouraged to use by-laws or ordinances for the management of certain aerodromes, aircraft operations and various forms of sporting/recreational aviation activities, so that the adverse effects on adjacent residents are minimised

Where a planning scheme does not place adequate controls on land use and development adjacent to aeronautical installations, the Government will be guided by the principles set out in this policy when considering applications for the approval of planning schemes, rezonings or other amendments to planning schemes

Note: The Policy principles should be read in conjunction with the main text.

ERRATA

PLANNING GUIDELINES

PLANNING FOR AERODROMES AND OTHER AERONAUTICAL FACILITIES

Page 19 TABLE 4.2 BUILDINGS SITE ACCEPTABILITY BASED ON ANEF ZONES

The contents of the table should read as follows:

BUILDING TYPE	ANEF ZONE			
	ACCEPTABLE	CONDITIONAL	UNACCEPTABLE	
Houses, home units, fats	Less than 20 ANEF (note 1)	20 to 25 ANEF (note 2)	Greater than 25 ANEF	
Hoteks, moteks, hosteks	Less than 25 ANEF	25 to 30 ANEF (note 3)	Greater than 30 ANEF	
Schools, universities	Less than 20 ANEF (note 1)	20 to 25 ANEF (note 3)	Greater than 25 ANEF	
Hospitals, nursing homes	Less than 20 ANEF (note 1)	20 to 25 ANEF (note 3)	Greater than 25 ANEF	
Public buildings	Less than 20 ANSF (note 1)	20 to 30 ANEF (note 3)	Greater than 30 ANEF	
Commercial buildings	Less than 25 ANEF	25 10 35 ANEF (note 3 & 4)	Greater than 35 ANEF (note 4)	
Light industrial buildings	Less than 30 ANEF	30 to 40 ANEF	Greater than 40 ANEF (note 5)	
Heavy industrial buildings	Acceptable in all ANEF zones			

PLANNING GUIDELINES

THE IDENTIFICATION OF GOOD QUALITY AGRICULTURAL LAND

Page 11 ATTACHMENT 1: AGRICULTURAL LAND CLASSIFICATION

Class C should read as follows:

C PASTURE LAND

Land suitable only for improved or native pastures

Limitations preclude continuous cultivation for crop production but some areas may tolerate a short period of ground disturbance for pasture establishment.

In areas where pastoral activities are the major primary industry, land suitable for improved or high quality native pastures may be considered to be Good Quality Agricultural Land.

NOOSA	Memo Forma	1/
Date	13.7.94	Time
ENDER		
Name	Ral W.	
Department		
TENTION		C.
Name	M.B.	
File No.		
SSAGE	hore is as busy as mire.	
Will	Contrary to the public interest	480
		Please take action For your information only
210017	NOOSA COUNCIL Pelican Street Tewantin (PO Box 141 Tew Phone (074) 49 5200 Fax (074) 47 1062 DX 41952	vantin Q 4565) AD 0697 Page 26 of 74



Yours faithfully, NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY LTD

Contrary to the public interest

checked and considered setisfactory

13 ry to the publi

	- 11

R 430



Local Government (Planning & Environment) Act 1990 Section 4.3(10)

STATUTORY DECLARATION

I <u>Contrary to the public interest</u> to solemnly and sincerely declare that, in respect of the application to amend the Planning Scheme by rezoning land which has been lodged with the Council for Noosa in respect of land situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville 4566.

- (a) the application was advertised in the Noosa News newspaper on 24/5/94
- (b) a notice in the prescribed form as posted on the relevant land or as prescribed by Regulation 14 on 24/5/94 to the frontage of Lake Weyba Drive and Esplanade and unnamed road and maintained until 25/6/94
- (c) notice was served on all adjoining owners and elected representatives whose names and addresses are listed on Attachment "A" on 23/5/94.

I attach copies of the relevant notices described above.

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Oaths Act of 1867 - 1988.

Contrary to the public interest

A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

Contrary to the public interest

DEC

1.103

Taken and declared before me at Tewantin this 3.71 of June, 1994.

Page 28 of 74



-1



18P

Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990 Section 4.3

PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO AMEND A PLANNING SCHEME

Application has hereby been made to the Council for Noosa to amend the Planning Scheme for the Shire of Noosa.

The proposed amendment is to rezone land from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on plan of development) Zone.

The proposed amendment relates to land at Lot 1 and proposed easement A in Lot 2 RP 160983 Parish of Noosa Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville 4566

Particulars of the proposed amendment will be open to inspection at Council's offices on Level 2 at Pelican Street, Tewantin.

A person may on or before June 24, 1994

(a) request details of the proposed amendment from the Shire Clerk at PO Box 141 Tewantin 4565;

(b) make a signed written objection to the Shire Clerk regarding the proposed amendment ...

Council's file number is:- R 480

ontrary to the public inter Own Planner Agent for the Applicant



Page 32 redacted for the following reason: Contrary to the public interest

eleas Noosa council



NOOSA COUNCIL

Phone (074) 49 5200

Pelican Street Tewantin PO Box 141 Tewantin Q 4565 Fax (074) 47 1062 DX 41952

Address all communications to The Shire Clerk. If telephoning or calling, please ask for:

Raul Weychardt (495.266) TPC 503 & 714/3/TPT Your Ref.:

7 January 1994

Contrary to the public interest

REAL ESTATE MANAGER OANTAS AIRWAYS LTD 203 COWARD STREET MASCOT NSW 2020

Dear Sir.

Re: Proposed rezoning of Noosa Airport site to a Special Facilities (Airport in accordance with a Plan of Development) Zone.

With reference to the above and a recent meeting here in Noosa, I wish to write to confirm some of the matters we discussed and to provide enclosures to assist you in formulating a suitable rezoning application.

As you are aware, the current Noosa Airport does not have planning permission, although it would clearly be in the interest of your company to have the matter rectified. At the time that the airport was first constructed, town planning consent approval could be obtained for airstrips in the Rural Zone that applied to the site. The current zoning of Rural Pursuits does not provide for airports and in fact, they are This means that in order to regularise the airport usage, a rezoning prohibited. application is necessary and the most suitable zone for that use would be Special Facilities (Airport in accordance with a Plan of Development).

I understand that the rezoning would be intended to regularise the use as it exists and that it would not be intended to provide for additional facilities. Any purchaser of the airport may of course separately apply to Council for any such extensions at a later stage. In this regard, the Plan of Development referred to herein would need to be a professionally drafted plan setting out a site plan showing the location of the airstrip, buildings, access and parking areas. The plan should also identify a general outline of the elevations of the building and sufficient dimensions to establish the general scale of the buildings.

It is also I have enclosed herewith an application form for rezoning approval. suggested that in addition to the application form and Plan of Development, that an accompanying letter or brief report be submitted with the application outlining the circumstances of the airport. The rezoning application is an advertised application and it is necessary for public notices to be placed in a local newspaper, signs posted on the land and adjoining land owners notified. As these procedures are somewhat complex, it is strongly recommended that you use a local consultant for this purpose. I have enclosed herewith a list of such consultants.

Contrary to the public inter Qantas Airways Ltd

As previously advised, an airport is an application that requires an Environmental Impact Statement. However the circumstances of the Noosa Airport are such that Council may be prepared to consider waiving such a requirement, particularly as there would be no additional works involved as a result of any rezoning approval. Therefore, your rezoning application should in part contain a submission to the Council that an Environmental Impact Statement be not required for reasons as generally outlined herein. The rezoning application is required to be accompanied by a fee. A normal rezoning for an airport would attract a figure of \$30,000. However, it would not be justifiable in the circumstances of this airport and I would suggest you submit a \$2,000 application fee and again within your application please request that Council consider the reduced fee as appropriate.

You may recall we also discussed the aspect that the community would be wondering why the application was being made and a number of questions may be asked regarding possible future expansion etc. In this regard, it was suggested that the company may prepare a press release to be issued at the time the application is made to answer some of those questions.

I would estimate the rezoning process may take of the order of 6 months to successfully be completed. The application must be advertised for 30 days, Council would take approximately 2 to 3 weeks to decide the application, the applicant and objectors have 40 days during which to appeal the decision and finally the application if approved must be submitted to the Department of Housing, Local Government & Planning for gazettal which may take approximately 6 weeks.

Without in anyway attempting to foreshadow Council's decision on the application, I also raise with you the prospect of Council imposing conditions upon the rezoning application. Any new airport would naturally be required to have a fully sealed access road and the provision of sealed carparking spaces and internal access driveways. Council may also require some landscaping of the airport building area. Council may also consider restrictions on the size of aircraft and the hours of operation of the airport. I understand that Qantas would not be proposing to itself fulfil any such conditions relating to works. In the event that Council does impose such conditions, Oantas would be entitled to dispose of the site with a rezoning approval from Council which is not yet gazetted by the Department of Housing, Local Government & Planning. This would mean that any purchaser would need to complete any such works and to then have the application submitted to the Department for gazettal. If this path is chosen, then the disposal could occur at an earlier date as you would not need to await the final gazettal from the Department. I appreciate that this aspect may be unclear if you are unfamiliar with the Queensland development system and I would be happy to elaborate on any questions pertaining to this.

Contrary to the public interer Qantas Airways Ltd

I trust the above advice and enclosures are of assistance to Qantas in resolving the approval for Noosa Airport.

Yours faithfully, Contrary to the public interest Raul Weychardt, SHIRE PLANNER eleasting

-

NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY. LTD. Suite 16 P.O. Box 334, Tewantin 4565 A.C.N. 052 053 451 The Cooloola Centre Ph: (074) 499 929 Intrary to the public in B.U.R.P., M.R.A.P.I., ASSOC. DIP. CIVIL ENG. Tewantin 4565 Ph: (074) 499 410	
PRUL	Ġ
AIRPORT RECONING	
PUERSE CALL TO DISLUSS PEBARDE Contrary to the public interes 9/5	
With Compliments	
100-10-	
	•
210017	Page 36 of 74


adjoining RP.

NOOSA TOWN PLANNING P/L ACN 052 053 451 Suite 16 The Cooloola Centre 97 Poinciana Ave TEWANTIN DA P.O. Box 334 TEWANTIN 4565 1 Ph. 074 499929 Fax. 074 490305 2 ntrary to the public int BURP, MRAPI, Ass. Dip. CE S 3 Notes. This plan is of a development concept on and may be subject to alteration. 1 0 The author disclaims any liability if this plan should be used for any purpose other than so required by the Local Authority. limensions and areas shown hereon are pproximate only and subject to survey. Project NOOSA AIRPORT Real Property Description LOT 1 & Emt A 114 COT 2 RP 160983 PARISH OF NOOSA County of March Scale. Date 1:4000(A3) March/1994 PLAN No. 1 of 2 JOB No. 621/

Page 37 of 74



N	OOSA TOWN PLANNING P/L
T 9	uite 16 he Cooloola Centre 7 Poinciana Ave EWANTIN
	.0. Box 334 EWANTIN 4565
	h. 074 499929 ax. 074 490305
ntrary t	to the public in BURP, MRAPI, Ass. Dip.CE
No	tes.
	plan is of a development concept only nay be subject to alteration.
plan	withor disclaims any liability if this should be used for any purpose other so required by the Local Authority.
Dimer	nsions and areas shown hereon are ximate only and subject to survey.

Project

NOOSA AIRPORT

Real Propert LOT 1 RP 16098 PARISH OF County of	NOOSA
Scale. 1:1000(A3)	Date March/1994
	PLAN No. 2 of 2
	JOB No. 621/2

Page 38 of 74

NOOSA COUNCIL

To Mealth

Contrary to the public interest

20/5/94

DATE	:23/5/94
MEMO TO	: HEALTH
FROM	: TOWN PLANNING DEPARIMENT
RE	: APPLICATION APPROVAL

480

: R

NO

Please provide your Department's comments in regard to the attached application:-

APPLICANT : AUST Airlined Ctd LOCATION : Lake Weyba Drive Noosaville PROPOSAL : RO to SF (Airport)

Attached for your information are copies of the following:-

- 1. Application form;
- 2. Location plan;
- 3. Covering letter or report, if any; and
- 4. Submitted plans

Your comments and /or recommended conditions would be appreciated as soon as possible

Thanks,

Janine

Page 40 redacted for the following reason: Contrary to the public interest

eleas Noosa contraction

NEWS NOOSA

Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990 Section 4.3

Public notice of Application to Amend a Planning Scheme

Application has hereby been made to the Council of Noosa to amend the Planning Scheme for the Shire of Noosa.

The proposed amendment is to rezone land from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on plan of development) Zone.

The proposed amendment relates to land at Lot 1 and proposed easement A in Lot 2 RP 160983 Parish of Noosa Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville, 4566.

Particulars of the proposed amendment will be open to inspection at Council's offices on Level 2 at Pelican Street, Tewantin.

A person may on or before June 24, 1994

(a) request details of the proposed amendment from the Shire Clerk at PO Box 141 Tewantin 4565;
(b) make a signed written objection to the Shire Clerk in respect of the proposed amendment.

Council's file number is: R480

ary to the public Town Planner

1994

1.

NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY. LTD.

N. 052 053 451

trary to the public if B.U.R.P. M.R.A.P.I., ASSOC. DIP. CIVIL ENG.

Suite 16 The Cooloola Centre 97 Poinciana Ave., Tewantin 4565 P.O. Box 334, Tewantin 4565 Ph: (074) 499 929 Fax: (074) 490 305 A/H: (074) 499 410

ED 611

Ref. 621-5

May 23, 1994

Reserve For Environmental Park NSC as Trustee PO Box 141 TEWANTIN 4565

Dear Sirs,

RE: TOWN PLANNING APPLICATION - NOOSA COUNCIL

The attached notice is served to you in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990.

Additional information on this matter can be obtained from the Noosa Council. Alternatively, I would be happy to discuss the matter with you.

Unless requested, no further correspondence will be sent to you.

Yours faithfully, NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY LTD

Contrary to the public interest

Page 42 of 74

Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990 Section 4.3

PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO AMEND A PLANNING SCHEME

Application has hereby been made to the Council for Noosa to amend the Planning Scheme for the Shire of Noosa.

The proposed amendment is to rezone land from the Rural Pursuits Zone to the Special Facilities (Airport as shown on plan of development) Zone.

The proposed amendment relates to land at Lot 1 and proposed easement A in Lot 2 RP 160983 Parish of Noosa Lake Weyba Drive, Noosaville 4566

Particulars of the proposed amendment will be open to inspection at Council's offices on Level 2 at Pelican Street, Tewantin.

A person may on or before June 24, 1994

(a) request details of the proposed amendment from the Shire Clerk at PO Box 141 Tewantin 4565;

(b) make a signed written objection to the Shire Clerk regarding the proposed amendment...

Council's file number is:- R 480

ontrary to the public inte Town Planner Agent for the Applicant



NOOSA TOWN PLANNING P/L Suite 16 The Cooloola Centre 97 Poinciana Ave TEWANTIN P.O. Box 334 **TEWANTIN 4565** Ph. 074 499929 Fax. 074 490305 ntrary to the public in BURP, MRAPI, Ass. Dip.CE Notes. This plan is of a development concept o and may be subject to alteration. The author disclaims any liability if this plan should be used for any purpose othe than so required by the Local Authority. Dimensions and areas shown hereon are approximate only and subject to survey. Project NOOSA AIRPORT Real Property Description LOT 1 RP 160983 PARISH OF NOOSA County of March Scale. Date 1:1000(A3) March/1994 PLAN No. 2 of 2 JOB No. 621/2

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT



	NOOSA TOWN PLANNING P/L ACN 052 053 451 Suite 16 The Cooloola Centre 97 Poinciana Ave
WEYBA DRIVE and	TEWANTIN P.O. Box 334 TEWANTIN 4565 Ph. 074 499929 Fox. 074 490305 Intrary to the public inBURP,MRAPI,Ass.Dip.CE
8 10.55	Notes. This plan is of a development concept on and may be subject to alteration. The author disclaims any liability if this plan should be used for any purpose othe than so required by the Local Authority. Dimensions and areas shown hereon are approximate only and subject to survey.
5 83 10 00 100 100 30.340 8 00 0.00 001	Project NOOSA AIRPORT
) (der)	Real Property Description LOT 1 & Emt A RP 160983 PARISH OF NOOSA County of March



NOOSA

NOOSA COUNCIL

Pelican Street Tewantin (PO Box 141 Tewantin Q 4565) Phone (074) 49 5200 Fax (074) 47 1062 DX 41952

FN 0191/007

Receipt

HOURS FOR PAYMENT: MONDAY TO FRIDAY BETWEEN 9.00 AM AND 4.00 PM

PAYMENT BY CHEQUE: Acceptance of a cheque and the issue of a receipt therefor is conditional on collection of the proceeds, and until collection no credit is to be given or implied.

NOTE: In correspondence please quote Assessment Number.

ME & ADDRESS / DETAILS		ASSESSMENT NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER	AMOUNT PAID	DISCOUNT
ANTAS - NOOSA TOWN I BOX 334 WANTIN QLD 45	PLANNING PTY LTD 67	00011410100200000	3 2000.00	
q QUANTAS		<i>Q</i> 1		
80 QUANTAS 710361755 20-May-94	amount tendered \$0 . 00 cash — \$2000 . 00 cheque — \$2000 . 00	CHANGE - SO . OO CASHIER/TERM - OP : Of	571:521	ORIGINAL CASH REGISTER IMPRINT IS ONLY VALID FORM OF RECEIPT 124774
		8 - 0	0	
	0.	50		
	- 5	0		
	.0.0	9	ŝ	
~				
2				
*	·			

C

NOOSA Advertising Requisition Acknowledgment

Please find attached adjoining owner and elected representative details as requested.

Your account has been debited in the sum of \$ 21.00.

Your payment in the sum of \$ is required.

The file number to quote in your advertisements is

R 480

23/5/94

Date supplied: -

eleas Noosa unicities in cities in c

Supplied by: - Janine Osborne(495 293)

R 480

15/9

NOOSA Advertising Requisition -
ADJOINING OWNERS AND ELECTED REPRESENTATIVES
From your rates records, please supply the names and addresses of the following property owners (allow 2 working days for supply of information):-
1. Address LAFE WEYBA DR Lot 2 RP 160983
2. Address Lot R138 12 /m 37
3. Address EEHIE CREEK PD Lot 7. RP 46782
4. Address Lot 2-3 RP Mat 395
5. Address Lot 1667 RP 10 37772
6. Address Lot <u>53 RP MC4 4153</u>
7. Address Lot RP 215933
8. Address Lot 123 RP W(4-1255
9. Address Lot RP
10. Address Lot RP
Any additional sites may be appended to this form. Fee: \$3.00 per site.
The subject site is situated at LIKE LIEYBA DR. EASE & WITZ RP160033.
and described as Lot 1 on RP 60983 Parish of NOCON
Please also supply names and addresses of the relevant electoral representatives.
Fee: \$5.00 for the four representatives.
Insert your name and address or contact phone number.
Name Contrary to the public interest6/5
Address/Phone 499923

10

Page 50 redacted for the following reason: Contrary to the public interest

eleas Noosa contraction

RAQASS 1.00		NOOSA COUN	CIL	11	:22 23.5
.94 Per. 94.09.2 .94	- General	Assessment	Based Enquir	y - P/	End 25.3
Assess No : 12	617-00000-000-0	Prope	erty no : V-0	037798-043	
Ratepayer :	100 VACANT CROWN	LAND DEPART	MENT OF LAND	S BRISBANE Q	4001
Dwner :	100 Ratepayer		~		
Occupier :	0 Unoccupied				
3FW=	LVY= 20.00	ADJ= 20	.00- UNP=	BAL	e d
CSH=	RBT=	INT=	DIS=	DUE	
POSTP: UNP=	INT=	PST=		UND. CSH/DIS	.=
DIVISION	: 5 DIVISION	5	Current Plan	: In	stal No :
Old Assess no	: 40722-50000-0	ÓH -	Previous Pla	n: In	stal No :
Strata Parent	:		Inhibit Inte	r: No	
% Value	: 0.001		Last Levy	:	
Total Land Are	a: 15.38000	Hectare	Final Instal		
Legal Desc.	: L43/M37798:(V	CL N/W LAKE	WEYBA) PAR W	EYBA CTY MAR	CH
0			c 0		
(2)		\sim	U		
	0.	S			
	S				
	2	0			
	: L43/M37798:(V				



Pages 52 through 54 redacted for the following reasons: Contrary to the public interest

RADASS 1.00		NOOSA COUN	CIL		11:23	23.	5
.94 Per. 94.09.2 .94	- General	Assessment	Based Enquiry	-	P/End	25.	3
Assess No : 057	09-70000-000-8	Prope	erty no : S-00	04278-12	23		
Ratepayer : 10	296 RESERVE FOR 1	ENVIRONMENTA	AL PARK. NSC AS	TRUSTEE	TIN 45	OX 14	41
Owner : 10	296 Ratepayer		1	(Enorid	45	60	
Occupier :	0 Unoccupied						
BFW=	LVY=	ADJ=	UNP=		BAL=		
CSH=	RBT=	INT=	DIS=		DUE=		
POSTP: UNP=	INT=	PST:	= t	JND. CSH/	DIS=		
DIVISION	: 5 DIVISION	5	Current Plan		Instal	No	:
Old Assess no	: 50318-51000-0	-	Previous Plan	n:	Instal	No	:
Strata Parent	:		Inhibit Inter	r: No			
% Value	: 0.001		Last Levy	÷			
Total Land Area	149.40000	Hectare	Final Instal				
Legal Desc.	: L123/MCH4278:	RES/1387:(E	NVIRONMÊNTAL I	PARK) TN	NOOSAVI	LLE	
	PAR WEYBA CTY	MARCH	0				
6	PAR WEYBA CTY	\sim	\mathbf{O}				
(\mathcal{O})							
\bigcirc	0	S					
	S						
	00	9					
24							
Y							
Ŧ							



RAQASS 1.00		NOOSA COUNCIL		11:23	23.	5
.94 Per. 94.09.2 .94	- General	Assessment Bas	ed Enquiry -	P/End	25.	3
Assess No : 0550	00-70000-000-9	Property	no : D-0160983-0	001		
Ratepayer :	2 NOOSA COUNCIL	PO BOX 141 TE	WANTIN Q 4565			
Owner : 103	152 SUNSTATE AIRL	INES PO BOX 25	6 HAMILTON CENTRA	AL 4007		
Occupier :	0 Unoccupied					
BFW=	LVY= 1496.00	ADJ=	UNP=	BAL=		
CSH= 1348.40-	RBT=	INT=	DIS= 147.60	DUE=		
POSTP: UNP=	INT=	PST=	UND. CSI	H/DIS=		
DIVISION	: 5 DIVISION	5 Cur	rrent Plan :	Instal	No	:
Old Assess no	: 40722-10000-0	- Pre	evious Plan:	Instal	No	:
Strata Parent	:	Inf	nibit Inter: No			
% Value	: 0.001	Las	st Levy :			
Total Land Area	: 12.22000	Hectare Fir	hal Instal.:			
Legal Desc.	: L1/RP160983:TM	NOOSAVILLE PA	AR WEYBA CTY MARC	Н		
CUIR IT.C	T SITE	C C	0			
SUDJEC	1 3110					
	0	S				
	S					
	00 2	9				
20	I SITE					
Ŧ						







Provide the second s	the second s		
	NOOSA SI	HIRE COUNCIL	
Construction of the second	FLEASE PRESENT	TO CASHIER WITH PAYMENT	
SUBDIVISION AM	OUNT ACC NO.	BONDS	AMOUNT ACC N
	1	Building Bond	982130
Road/Drainage Plan Exam	121010 H	House Removal Bond	982230
Water/Sewerage Plan Exam	121015 5	Swimming Pool Bond	982232
Road/Drain Field Inspect	121020		
Water/Sewerage Field Inspect	121025	BOND REFUND DETAILS	
Access Field Inspect	121030	Name:	
Subdivision Application Fees	121035		
Easement Doc Perusal		Address:	
Survey/Easement Seal	121045		
Policy Lists etc	121050		
House Removal Inspect	121055		
Building Engineer Inspect	121060		
Upgrade As-Construct Plans	121065	HEALTH, BUILDING & BYLAWS	AMOUNT ACC NO
Standard Drawings		Sign Application Fee (NEW)	102561
		State Fire Services	114233
CONTRIBUTIONS AMO		Building Services Authority Insurance	114234
		Workplace Health & Safety	114238
Landscaping Contributions		Swimming Pool First Regn. Fee	116526
Tree Planting Contributions		Health Inspection – Pools	116690
Flood Study	601320 I	Building & Inspect Fees & House Removal	117501
Beach Access	601121	Boundary Setback Relaxation Fee	117502
Street Lighting Contrib		Building Dept – Document Sales	. 117505
Roads & Drain Contrib		Plumbing & Drainage Inspect Fees	117518
Bikeway Contribution	603022	Plumbing & Drainage Scrutiny Fees	117518
Car Parking Contrib	603120	GTP / BUP Regn & Sealing Fees	117520
Cooroy Sewerage Headwks Contrib		Other Building	117522
Coastal Sewerage Headworks Contrib		Swimming Pool Building Fees	117523
Water Headworks Contrib		Private Works Cross Overs	163605
Parks Contributions	600620 I	Engineering Supervision – Fill Levels	166002
NAME:		INSPECTION & CONNECTION FEFS	AMOUNT ACC NO
	(Cooroy Sewerage Inspection Fees	435010
ADDRESS		Coastal Sewerage Inspection Fees	443010
	1	Water Connection Fees	581100
FILE# \$	TOTAL D	DATE	REC NO.
	CASHIER	Please Return to Relevantr Dept.	casi



		DSA COUNCIL	NOOS	Town Planning
	ETTIES JETTY APPLIC.FEE	119506	\$5	PS
982.	JETTY BOND	119506	\$3 <u> </u>	STRATEGIC PLAN MAPS Includes 1 x Rural & 1 x Coastal Map
Pastre		119510	s \$150	COMPLETE SET of ZONING MAPS
ed and found satisfactory)	\$500 will be refunded if works are inspected	119510	\$5	ZONING MAPS First Map
211 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21		119510	Maps \$3	Subsequent Ma
1		119510 119510		CADASTRAL MAPS – LARGE CADASTRAL MAPS – SMALL
二、二、十分建立中			\$3	OTHER MAPS
		Protocol - Longer Manager -		Salar and and an and the second s
	FINANCE		010	CUMENTS
MAPS) 10	PRINT & STAT EDP (SALE OF MA		310 3 SCH \$6	STRATEGIC PLAN SCHEDULE TO TOWN PLANNING SC
	\$10 for set A4 \$20 for set A3	119510		COMPILED POLICIES/EXPLAN SHEE
			1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	(No charge for individual copies)
			TALES DESCRIPTION	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS
a sult of		119510		NOOSA SHIRE POPULATION BOOKL NSA RESID POP. ESTIM & GROW PRO
e de form		119510		NORTH SHORE-HISTORY OF APPL
		119510		OTHER TOWN PLANNING DOCUM.
TOTO TOT TERM	solon			PLICATION FEES
and the second		2000.00 119502 119502	= 20	REZONING CONSENT
and the second sec		119502	BIECT	PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT SUBJE
The Arthough the Street Street		115502		to CONDITIONS
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second sec	119502	60	OTHER
TOTAL \$ 2000.00	T			
	<u> </u>	119502	\$3 \$3	VERTISING REQUISITION DETAIL ADJOINING OWNERS
etter Gantas	Name Kust And Dass Det		\$5	APPLICATION COPIES
Planning PL		Street and a street and	AILS	PURCH OR FAX OF APPLIC DETAILS
	Address: C/- NOO.DA Town			(The Act does not provide that maps, phot
wantin	PO BOX 334 TOUS	110510		
	land de la State 🖌 en la ballin a serie de la s	119510		
	File # R 400	All and a second se		r-r-p-s-initiality
Ē F	0 100	119510	hen 50c	or drawings may be reproduced and sold) \$5 up to 10 pages then per page thereafter NATURE TP OFFICER

WE WA

NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY. LTD.

A C N. 052 053 451

ntrary to the public int8.U.R.P. M.R.A.P.L. ASSOC. DIP. CIVIL ENG.

Suite 16 The Cooloola Centre 97 Poinciana Ave., Tewantin 4565 P.O. Box 334, Tewantin 4565 Ph: (074) 499 929 Fax: (074) 490 305 A/H: (074) 499 410

K 700

Ref 621-3

Shire Clerk Noosa Council PO Box 141 Tewantin 4565

Dear Sir,

RE: REZONING APPLICATION - AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LTD LAKE WEYBA DRIVE NOOSAVILLE

In regard to the above please find attached:-

- \$2000 application fee
- completed application form
- Plans of Development numbers 621/2 and 621/1.

As Council are aware the use of the airstrip commenced with a Town Planning Consent Permit TPC 503. This approval lapsed as a result of a permit condition which limited the life of the approval.

Accordingly it is necessary to apply to Council to reinstate the approval and this is the purpose of this application. This application doesn't seek to expand the use by way of additional facilities.

In view of the circumstances behind the application my Client requests that Council accept a reduced application fee and in this regard \$2000 has been submitted to cover Councils costs.

I note that the rezoning application maybe construed to require an Environmental Impact Statement. However as the rezoning is purely an administrative procedure and doesn't involve any construction work we ask Council not to require an EIS.

The purposed rezoning accords with Council Strategic Plan which designates the subject land for airport usage.

Vehicle access to the site is currently over the adjoining Lot 2 RP 160983 which is owned by Contrary to the public interes.

If you require any additional information in this regard please call me.

Yours faithfully, NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY LTD

Contrary to the public interest

13/5/94



Application for Rezoning

- ' .! .

R 480

TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT

LAND DETAILS

*

	ages) Lake weyba Drive
	Noosaville 4566
Real Property Description	Lot 1 RP 160983 & proposed easement in
	Lot 2 RP 160983
	Parish of Weyba Area of land ABT 15 Ha.
Use currently made of land	· Airport
or previous use if now vacant	
OPOSAL DETAILS	
OFOSAL DETAILS	
Existing zone	Rural Pursuits
Proposed zone	Special Facilities (airport as shown on
	plan of development)
	al 12/17
Use(s) intended to be made of	Airport
the land following rezoning,	RECEIVED F
including whether subdivision is proposed	
	2 0 MAY 1994 19
4	NOOSA SHIRE CU TH TOWN PLANNING DEPT TO
	Please accompany your application with four copies of relevant plans, fee and a ket
WNER DETAILS	the proposal and, where relevant, compliance with Town Planning Scheme provisions. Qantas Airways Limited AUSTRALIAAI AIRLINE (LHD
hall name of land formakies at	
Full name of land on the State of State	
Full address of and other	Contrary to the public interest
1.7 00 5	Contrary to the public interest
Full address of and only and o	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public intere Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Date D
1.7 00 5	Contrary to the public interest
Full address of and other seal if complete Signature(s) upder seal	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Date
Full address of and other seal if complexity of the seal o	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Date DIRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Date DIRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Date DIRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest DIRECTOR, CONTRACTOR, CONT
Full address of and other Signature(s) Tipder seal if complete PPLICANT DETAT	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Date
Full address of and other Signature(s) Toper seal if compl PLICANT DETAT	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest SECURITARY, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to
Full address of and other seal if complete seal if comple	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest SECURITIES, Contrary to the public interest Date
Full address of and output Signature(s) Tipder seal if compl PLICANT DETAT	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest SECURTORY, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest C/- No.osa Town Planning Pty Ltd C/- No.osa Town Planning Pty Ltd Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Phone (Bus Hrs) 074 499929
Full address of and other Signature(s) Toper seal if compl PLICANT DETAT	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest SECURITING, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest The contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest
Full address of and on a signature(s) The real if compared if C.N. PPLICANT DETAIL	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. Contrary to the public interest Contrary
Full address of and other Signature(s) Tipder seal if compton PLICANT DETATION Full name of application Full address of application Signature(s) tipder seal if compton	Contrary to the public interest DRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest SECURITING, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. C/- No.o.s.a. Town Planning Pty Ltd. Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interes
Full address of and other Signature(s) Tipder seal if compton PLICANT DETATION Full name of applicant NON Full address of applicant Signature(s) tipder seal if compton	Contrary to the public interest DiRECTOR, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest C/ No.osa. Town Planning Pty. Lt.d. C/ No.osa. Town Planning Pty. Lt.d. C/ No.osa. Town Planning Pty. Lt.d. Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest
Full address of and on the seal if compared if and on the seal if compared if	Contrary to the public interest Diffection, Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest SECURTARY, Contrary to the public interest AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES ATL Contrary to the public interest C/- Noosa Town Planning Pty Ltd. O Box 334 Tewantin 4565 Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest

8 Contrary to the public interest 5.1.94 Air port as is for appro-1 Special Facilitie, (Airport Plan of Development). Rezoning Plan at existing strip & Buildings EIS Theoretically syntas but opplicat shall oppy How & sile of concrett. Bitum sooled corponer Condition land reaping - Could be condition. Access of recons Bit no re-QANTAS Qantas Airways Limited Qantas Centre, Bldg. A/5 \$ 2000 6 Feer. 203 Coward Street Mascot 2020 Australia Telephone: 691 1843 Fax: 691 1853 Sita: SYDNNQF Advertising Consultant, Contrary to the public inter Consultant. to telle to Real Estate Manager Previ Release Ining 6 months likely from open. A-strolien TR con sell opproval (anaiting gazettel) ary to the public Attaching \$ Send form Completer h Trc. Soz RZ Form. 7141/3 MPT Contrary to the public interest REF M Notniter sel 4+7 traff a room of 0116 would - 1210017 . the to the 6that Bom Page 64 of 74 NIE Forthe # Sund



John Kelly (495.247) 00724

29 November, 1995

Contrary to the public interest REAL ESTATE CONTROLLER QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED 203 COWARD STREET MASCOT NSW 2020

Dear ontrary to the public inte

Thank you for your letter of 8 November 1995 enclosing a copy of the proposed Licence Agreement between Contrary to the public interes and Qantas Airways associated with the access to the Noosa Airstrip.

I have referred this proposal to our Planning Department for its consideration as to its suitability to satisfy the rezoning requirements. Preliminary assessment suggests that this arrangement will not be satisfactory because it has a finite term associated with it, unlike the rezoning of the airstrip land which will be a permanent legal change of land use rights.

Assuming Council were to accept the five plus five licence the situation that exists now could be replicated in 10 years time. The difficulties and associated costs with resolving this problem in 10 years time would be significantly magnified, particularly if developmental works were undertaken at the airstrip during the term of the Licence.

As I have indicated above I have referred the draft Licence to our Planning Department for their comment and I will contact you when these have been received. However it is my strong recommendation to you that you secure a permanent arrangement that will resolve this access problem once and for all.

Yours faithfully,

Contrary to the public interest

John Kelly DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER C:PROD/WORD/LETTERS/OANTAS.JFK



Qantas Airways Limited A.C.N. 009 661 901 (Incorporating Australian Airlines) Research	
Qantas Centre 203 Coward Street Mascot 2020 Australia	
Telephone: (02) 691 3636 Telegraphic: Qantas Sydney Telex: AA20113	and a second sec

N FILE

QCC5.096.0012.NSA

8 November, 1995

Contrary to the public interest

Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Noosa Council, P.O. Box 141, TEWANTIN QLD 4565

DearContrary to the public inter

Thank you for your letter of 20 October, 1995 regarding the formalisation of the easement/licence agreement for access to the Noosa Airstrip.

We have requested Contrary to the public interesconsideration of an indefinite agreement so as to conform with Council's rezoning process. Attached is his solicitor's response. As you can see, Contrary to the public interests not prepared to agree to an indefinite arrangement. We are not able to negotiate any further term than the 5 + 5 already agreed. I would appreciate your comments on his concerns and how we might be able to resolve this matter.

Also enclosed is a copy of the current draft agreement between the two parties. There are still a couple of matters to be resolved. Please advise if this draft would meet Council's requirements.

eo	40	Yours faithfully,
	00724	Contrary to the public interest
	DLEO /	REAL ESTATE CONTROLLER
	95 21.34	



public interest

Suite 5, First Floor, Dodds Place 104-106 Currie Street, Nambour Q 45. Postal Address: P.O. Box 213, Nambour Q. 4560 Australia \$\approx (074) 41 4844 \$\approx International + 61-74-41 4844 Facsimile: (074) 41 2182 DX: 41899 Na nbour

Principa	1:	Contrary to the
----------	----	-----------------

3rd November, 1995

Our Ref:	WG:AC:956107

Your Ref:

The Real Estate Controller

Contrary to the public interest Qantas Airways Limited Building QCC5 203 Coward Street MASCOT NSW 2020

FAX NO: 02 691 1853

Dear Sirs

RE: NOOSA AIRPORT - ROAD LICENSE

We acknowledge receipt of your faxed message of 27th October 1995, which we have referred to our client.

We have discussed the matter at length with our client, and we are instructed to advise that an indefinite agreement as you propose is not acceptable. An indefinite and/or road license in perpetuity, in fact is the same as an easement. If registration is involved, then we are talking about an easement.

Our client is not willing to have his property so encumbered, as the same would have a detrimental effect on any further development of the area.

Such being the case, we would respectfully suggest that you go back to Council, and indicate that all you can negotiate is what our client has offered. We would also suggest that you get something in writing from Council setting out the basis upon which they require such permanent access.

It is noted in the past, no permanent agreement whatsoever was in existence in relation to the previous development consent.

Contrary to the public interest

We await your further advices.

Yours faithfully WARREN GARDINER & CO

Contrary to the public interest

LICENCE AGREEMENT

Contrary to the public interest

400

This agreement is made on the day of

1995.

BETWEEN:

State of Queensland ("Licensor")

AND: AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LIMITED (ACN 008 642 886) of 203 Coward Street, Mascot, New South Wales ("Licensee")

INTRODUCTION

- A. The Licensor is the registered owner of certain realty at Noosa described as Lot 2 in Registered Plan Number 160983 being the whole of the land comprising of Title Reference number 15890109.
- B. The Licensee desires to enter into a Licence with the Licensor for access over the area marked as Easement A annexed hereto as Annexure 'A'.
- C. The Licensor is prepared to grant the Licence referred to in Recital B on the terms and conditions contained in this Licence.

IT IS AGREED

1. GRANT OF LICENCE

The Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee an exclusive Licence to enter upon and use the area set out in Annexure A as amended from time to time "the Licensed Area") for the purposes of access and egress to the Licensee's property for purposes related to its business as an airline operator, and described as Lot 1 in Registered Plan Number 160983, provided always that the exclusive licence granted by the Licensor to the Licensee of the licensed area, shall not exclude the joint use of the licensed area by the Licensor, or his agents servants or invitees for the purposes as stated in Item 5 of the First Schedule.

2. TERM AND RENEWAL

2.1 The term ("Term") of this Licence is for a period of five (5) years commencing from the date hereof.

2.2 The Licence will be automatically renewed for a further period of five (5) years, unless otherwise terminated by either party by twelve (12) months notice in writing prior to the expiry of the then current term or superseded by a new licence agreement pursuant to Clause 6.

3. LICENCE FEE

- 3.1 The Licensee agrees to pay to the Licensor during the term of this Licence the Initial Licence Fee referred to in Item 7 of the First Schedule in the manner which the Licensor may specify in writing from time to time. Unless otherwise provided, the Licence Fee shall be payable annually in advance on the commencement date of this Agreement and thereafter on each anniversary. All payments should be made to the Licensor at P.O. Box 354, Noosa Heads, Queensland, 4567 or as otherwise directed by the Licensor in writing.
- 3.2 The Licensee agrees to pay to the Licensor in the same manner and upon the same days as the Initial Licence Fee increases in the Licence Fee effected in accordance with Item 8 of the First Schedule.

4. INDEMNITY

The Licensee indemnifies and shall keep indemnified the Licensor from and against all actions, claims, demands, losses, damage, costs and expenses incurred by the Licensor for which either the Licensor or the Licensee may become liable in respect of or arising from:

- (a) loss of or damage to any property (including, without limitation, aircraft);
 - injury to any person,

caused by:

(b)

- (c) an act, negligence or default of the Licensee or of the Licensee's employees, agents, invitees, contractors or sub-contractors; or
- (d) the operation of any equipment, machinery or thing by the Licensee, its employees or agents (other than the negligent operation of any equipment, machinery or thing by an employee or agent of the Licensor)

4. LICENSEE'S OBLIGATIONS

The Licensee shall:-

- (i) **Stamp duty:** Pay any stamp duty payable on this Licence in accordance with the laws of the applicable State;
- Permitted use: Use the property for the purpose specified in Item 5 of the First Schedule and for no other purpose without the prior written approval of the Licensor;
- (iii) Assignment: Not assign any right, privilege or benefit or obligation arising or which may arise from this Licence without the prior written consent of the Licensor;
- (iv) Insurance: Effect and keep current during the term of this Licence a policy of insurance with a reputable insurer against any liability which may arise under this agreement, such insurance to be sufficient to meet any claims for which it might be liable in an amount of at least ten million dollars (\$10,000,000) for any one occurrence, and Licensee shall note the interest of and name Qantas as an additional named assured and provide a certificate of currency upon demand;
- (v) Repair & Maintenance: To maintain the road to a reasonable all weather standard excepting during flood periods to a standard commensurate with the standard of the licensed area at the commencement of this licence.
- (vi) Legal costs: The Licensee will pay on demand all the Licensor's reasonable legal costs associated with the preparation, execution, completion and enforcement of this Licence agreement.

6. NO TENANCY

The Licensee acknowledges that the rights and privileges hereby conferred shall rest in contract only and nothing in this Licence shall be construed as creating a tenancy or conferring on the Licensee any estate or interest or exclusive right of occupation in the Licensed Premises.

7. GOVERNING LAW

This agreement shall be governed and construed by the laws in force in the State of Queensland and the parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of Queensland.

8. NOTICES

Any notice or other communication, which either party desires or is required to give to the other party, shall be faxed, delivered or mailed by pre-paid post:

If to Australian Airlines to:

Real Estate Manager, C/- Qantas Airways Limited, Level 5, Building C, 14-16 Bourke Road, MASCOT NSW 2020

Contrary to the public interest

Fax: 02 691 1853

31025

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement effective as of the day and year first set forth above.

Licensor
SIGNED by Contrary to the public interest
in the presence of :
Licensee
SIGNED for and on behalf of AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LIMITED by
in the presence of :
Releashoos



FOLIO: 2-4.

HAS BEEN TRA	ANSFERRED TO: 0290	
		Y
FROM:	VARIOUS	
TO:	VARIOUS	
DATED:	VARIOUS	
	20,00	
SUBJECT:	PROPOSED STRIVETURE NOOSA AIRA	Pol
	5	
de la		
Ro		

DATE: 15/496

From: John Kelly To: John Kelly Company: Noosa Council Message: FAX #: 074 47 1062 Inderstand you have a Council meeting scheduled for Monday morning and I wanted to give you an update on our progress regarding the recommendation for the Noosa Airstrip. We have reached agreement with one word the public meeting scheduled for Monday morning application for the Noosa Airstrip. We have reached agreement with one word the public meeting scheduled for Source agreement with a further 5 year option. It would be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a further 5 year option. It would be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a further 5. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a further 5. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a further 5. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a furthers. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a furthers. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement of Australian Airlines. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement with a term over the easement of Australian Airlines. We may be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement of Australian Airlines.	Qantas Airways Limited FAX Transmission		
I understand you have a Council meeting scheduled for Monday morning and I wanted to give you an update on our progress regarding the rezoning application for the Noosa Airstrip. We have reached agreement with ^{contrary to the public inter} regarding the registration of the easement and a draft document has already been forwarded to his solicitors for comment. He has agreed to a 5 year licence agreement with a further 5 year option. It would be appreciated if you could confirm that the term over the easement will co-incide with the term relating to the zoning application granted to Australian Airlines.	To: John Kelly	Time: 3:05 PM	
Contrary to the public interest	I understand you have a Council meeting and I wanted to give you an update on or rezoning application for the Noosa Airst We have reached agreement with of the easement and a draft document h his solicitors for comment. He has agree with a further 5 year option. It would be appreciated if you could cor will co-incide with the term relating to th	the public inter regarding the registration has already been forwarded to hed to a 5 year licence agreement offirm that the term over the easement	
		Contrary to the public interest	